## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                                     | NEW ASSIGNMENT     |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|-------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |                                     | ASSIGNMENT         |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |                                     |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name Execution Date   |                                     |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Russell Schwartz  | 10/06/2004                          |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA  |                                     |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name:   | Thomson Learning, Inc.              |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 200 First Stamford Place, 4th floor |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| City:   | Stamford                            |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                         |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 06902                               |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2   |                                     |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Property Type   |                                     |                    | Number           |  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |                                     | 11042 <sup>,</sup> | 1042483          |  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |                                     | 110424             | 42483<br>42484   |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA<br>Fax Number: (650)838-5136<br>Correspondence will be cent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful  |                                     |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Fax Number:(650)838-5136Correspondence will be sert via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Email:emily.priest@shearman.comCorrespondent Name:Lucia Guh-SieselAddress Line 1:Shearman & SterlingAddress Line 2:1080 Marsh Rd.Address Line 4:Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025 |                                     |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |                                     |                    | 08732-00122      |  |  |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |                                     |                    | Lucia Guh-Siesel |  |  |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 3<br>source=Russel Schwartz Patent Assignment #page1.tif<br>source=Russel Schwartz Patent Assignment #page2.tif<br>source=Russel Schwartz Patent Assignment #page3.tif   |                                     |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |
| PATENT  |                                     |                    |                  |  |  |  |  |  |

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") dated as of October <u>6</u>, 2004 is made by and between Russell Schwartz, ("Assignor"), and Thomson Learning Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at Thomson-Course Technology, 25 Thomson Place, Boston, MA 02210 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the U.S. Patent Applications identified on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee and Left Coast Interactive, Inc. have executed an Asset Purchase Agreement dated October (2, 2004 (as it may be amended from time to time, the "Asset Purchase Agreement") wherein, among other things, Assignee agreed to purchase from Assignor and Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer and deliver to Assignee, all of the Purchased Assets (as such term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any and all patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A owned by Assignor (the "Assigned Patents and Applications").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and Applications and any and all original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent, of the United States or of any and all foreign countries, on the inventions of said Assigned Patents and Applications and all remedies against past, present and future infringements and violations thereof, assignment, sale and transfer of which the Assignee hereby confirms acceptance.

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

PATENT REEL: 018292 FRAME: 0572

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

Russell'Schwartz

STATE OF California ) ss. COUNTY OF Marin

The foregoing Patent Assignment was acknowledged before me this 4 day of October, 2004, by Russell Schwartz.



### SCHEDULE A

# **US Utility Patents**

| Patent No. | Application No. | Title                    | Filing Date | Issue Date |
|------------|-----------------|--------------------------|-------------|------------|
|            | 60/538,546      | Hinge And Binding        | January 22, |            |
|            |                 | Apparatus For Displaying | 2004        |            |
|            |                 | Procedural Information   |             |            |
|            |                 | Cards In The Workplace   |             |            |
|            | 60/579,503      | I-Beam Hinge For         | January 22, |            |
|            |                 | Displaying Technical     | 2004        |            |
|            |                 | Instruction Cards On A   |             |            |
|            |                 | Computer Video Monitor   |             |            |

577650\_2

# RECORDED: 09/22/2006

PATENT REEL: 018292 FRAME: 0574